No. 21-184

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN BYRD,

Petitioner,

v.

RAY LAMB,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

### MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF PROFESSOR SETH W. STOUGHTON AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

Melanie L. Bostwick *Counsel of Record* Zachary Hennessee ORRICK, HERRINGTON & SUTCLIFFE LLP 1152 15th Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005 (202) 339-8400 mbostwick@orrick.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

### MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

# Page

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERM-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2
ARGUMENT 4
I. <i>Bivens</i> Is A Critical Tool To Hold Federal Law Enforcement Officers Accountable For Their Misconduct And To Vindicate Constitutional Rights
II. The Number Of Federal Law Enforcement Officers Engaged In Ordinary Policing Activities Has Grown Dramatically
A. The ranks of federal law enforcement are significant and growing rapidly
B. Federal law enforcement officers increasingly engage in ordinary policing activities
<ul> <li>III. Bivens's Unavailability In The Fifth And Eighth Circuits Is Especially Problematic Given The High Concentration Of Federal Law Enforcement Officers In These Circuits</li></ul>
CONCLUSION

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Ahmed v. Weyker, 984 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2020)3, 5, 19
Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics, 403 U.S. 388 (1971)
Carlson v. Green, 446 U.S. 14 (1980)5, 6, 9, 10
Corr. Serv. Corp. v. Malesko, 534 U.S. 61 (2001)
Farah v. Weyker, 926 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2019)5
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)10
Gamble v. United States, 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)15
<i>Guerrero v. Scarazzini</i> , 274 F. App'x 11 (2d Cir. 2008)11
Hui v. Castaneda, 559 U.S. 799 (2010)9
<i>King v. United States,</i> 917 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2019)11

Minneci v. Pollard, 565 U.S. 118 (2012)	6, 9, 19
<i>Oliva v. Nivar</i> , 973 F.3d 438 (5th Cir. 2020)	4, 5
Whren v. United States, 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	20
Ziglar v. Abbasi, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	2,4, 5, 6, 12

### **Statutes and Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 50.15(c)(1)
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(1)9
28 U.S.C. § 2679(b)(2)(A)
28 U.S.C. § 2680(h)5, 9
42 U.S.C. § 198310
Jaime Zapata Border Enf't Sec. Task Force Act, Pub. L. No. 112-205, § 2, 126 Stat. 14871487 (2012)18

#### **Other Authorities**

T.A. Badger, *Teen killed by DEA agent buried in San Antonio*, Midland Reporter-Telegram (Feb. 13, 2003), https://tinyurl.com/y2gszk2e ......24

Radley Balko, Opinion, State-Federal Task Forces Are Out of Control, Wash. Post (Feb. 14, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/to55y6811
Radley Balko, South Carolina police shot a man to pieces over \$100 worth of pot, then lied about it, Wash. Post (Mar. 17, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/lr6o2zd11
Jerome P. Bjelopera, Cong. Rsch. Serv., R41780, The Federal Bureau of Investigation and Terrorism Investigations (2013), https://tinyurl.com/y4sbhfbe18
Kathleen F. Brickey, Criminal Mischief: The Federalization of American Criminal Law, 46 Hastings L.J. 1135 (1995)
GianCarlo Canaparo & Zack Smith, <i>Count the Crimes on the Federal</i> <i>Law Books. Then Cut Them.</i> , The Daily Signal (June 23, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yyf5r794;16
Kade Crockford, Beyond Sanctuary: Local Strategies for Defending Civil Liberties, The Century Foundation (Mar. 21, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/y22pbatl11

DEA, <i>Task Forces</i> , https://tinyurl.com/8upydy4r18
Dep't of Just., Bureau of Just. Stats., No. NCJ 187231, <i>Federal Law</i> <i>Enforcement Officers, 2000</i> (July 2001), https://tinyurl.com/y3tdz5lb14
Dep't of Just., Bureau of Just. Stats., No. NCJ 238250, <i>Federal Law</i> <i>Enforcement Officers, 2008</i> (June 2012), https://tinyurl.com/4fhm333c14, 20, 21
Dep't of Just., Bureau of Just. Stats., No. NCJ 249681, National Sources of Law Enforcement Employment Data (April 2016), https://tinyurl.com/wyvtnzkk
Dep't of Just., Bureau of Just. Stats., No. NCJ 251922, Federal Law Enforcement Officers, 2016 – Statistical Tables (Oct. 2019), https://tinyurl.com/yyj8ketl13
Dep't of Just., Bureau of Just. Stats., No. NCJ 254958, <i>Federal Justice</i> <i>Statistics</i> (April 2021), https://tinyurl.com/r2duy6up15, 21
Dep't of Just., Bureau of Just. Stats., No. NCJ-151166, <i>Federal Law</i> <i>Enforcement Officers, 1993</i> (Dec. 1994), https://tinyurl.com/s2vnrmzr14

v

Susan A. Ehrlich, <i>The Increasing</i> <i>Federalization of Crime</i> , 32 Ariz. St. L.J. 825 (2000)15
Malcolm Russell-Einhorn, et al., Nat'l Inst. of Just., NCJ 201782, Federal- Local Law Enforcement Collaboration in Investigating and Prosecuting Urban Crime, 1982- 1999: Drugs, Weapons, and Gangs (May 2000), https://tinyurl.com/y2z9p79u17
FBI, Violent Gang Task Forces, https://tinyurl.com/y4br6dkv18, 22
Fed. Comm. Comm'n, <i>Employee Profile</i> at the FCC (July 30, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/2twjmhzx14
Gary Fields & John R. Emshwiller, Many Failed Efforts to Count Nation's Federal Criminal Laws, Wall St. J. (July 23, 2011), https://tinyurl.com/47ez8rwd17
Trevor George Gardner, Immigrant Sanctuary as the "Old Normal": A Brief History of Police Federalism, 119 Colum. L. Rev. 1, 28-55 (2019)16
Myriam E. Gilles, In Defense of Making Government Pay: The Deterrent Effect of Constitutional Tort Remedies, 35 Ga. L. Rev. 845 (2001)7

vi

ICE, Border Enforcement Security Task Force, https://tinyurl.com/yxzrgw8v19
John C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>The Liability Rule</i> <i>For Constitutional Torts</i> , 99 Va. L. Rev. 207 (2013)7
John C. Jeffries, Jr. & Hon. John Gleeson, <i>The Federalization of</i> <i>Organized Crime: Advantages of</i> <i>Federal Prosecution</i> , Hasting L.J. 1095 (1995)
Jason McCammack, U.S. Cust. & Border Prot., <i>A New Way Forward</i> , http://tinyurl.com/4ucf9zkf23
Emilie Munson, <i>Biden administration</i> shifts hundreds of agents from northern to southern border, Times Union (Apr. 16, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/3utcs2sd22
Nicole Narea, Biden's immigration policy isn't Trump's — but it's still a disappointment, Vox (Aug. 4, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/vxz4kusp21
NYPD, Feds Working Together In Attempt To Stop Rash Of Cellphone Store Robberies, CBS N.Y. (Mar. 5, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/y344n3cj19

### vii

James E. Pfander, <i>Iqbal</i> , <i>Bivens</i> , and the Role of Judge-Made Law in Constitutional Litigation, 114 Penn St. L. Rev. 1387 (2010)
James E. Pfander et al., <i>The Myth of</i> <i>Personal Liability: Who Pays When</i> <i>Bivens Claims Succeed</i> , 72 Stan. L. Rev. 561 (2020)
Ellen S. Podgor, <i>The Dichotomy</i> <i>Between Overcriminalization and</i> <i>Underregulation</i> , 70 Am. U. L. Rev. 1061 (2021)
Cynthia Pompa, President Trump Is Accelerating the Militarization of the Southwest Border, ACLU (Dec. 5, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/yyckug8d21
John Rappaport, <i>How Private Insurers</i> <i>Regulate Public Police</i> , 130 Harv. L. Rev. 1539 (2017)
Alexander A. Reinert, Measuring the Success of Bivens Litigation and Its Consequences for the Individual Liability Model, 62 Stan. L. Rev. 809 (2010)
Nick Sibilla, After Almost Beating Student To Death, Cops Demand Legal Immunity, Forbes (Mar. 16, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yykdfv3h11

# viii

U.S. Att'y's Off., W. Dist. Of Tex., Central Texas Joint Terrorism Task Force Arrests Two for Allegedly Providing Material Support to Terrorists (June 18, 2014), https://tinyurl.com/y6qfz2gh23
U.S. Border Patrol, Border Patrol Agent Nationwide Staffing by Fiscal Year, https://tinyurl.com/y3dbwves22
U.S. Census Bureau, Resident Population for the 50 States, the District of Columbia, and Puerto Rico: 2020 Census, https://tinyurl.com/5b6km64k21, 24
U.S. Customs & Border Prot., Nationwide Enforcement Encounters: Title 8 Enforcement Actions and Title 42 Expulsions (August 12, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/ddsfbdwh22
U.S. Drug Enf't Agency, Houston High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area along with the DEA announce the establishment of a new HIDTA initiative in Beaumont, Texas (Jan. 27, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/yxapeegl23
U.S. Marshals Serv., <i>Fugitive Task</i> <i>Forces</i> , https://tinyurl.com/y4tkb2th18

х

U.S. Marshals Serv., <i>Fugitive Task</i> <i>Forces</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yykzwdxg22
Eric Wang, Note, Tortious Constructions: Holding Federal Law Enforcement Accountable by Applying the FTCA's Law Enforcement Proviso over the Discretionary Function Exception, 95 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1943 (2020)10
Simone Weichselbaum, Some big cities pulling their police officers out of federal joint task forces, Statesman (Nov. 29, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y3uwknow23
Simone Weichselbaum, Why Some Police Departments Are Leaving Federal Task Forces, The Marshall Project (Oct. 31, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/y2dphwnx10, 12, 18
White House Office of the Press Secretary, Statement by the President on the Passage of the Southwest Border Security Bill (Aug. 12, 2010),
https://tinyurl.com/y4dor9nw21
